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STAFF ITEM

Rachel Kennedy
12 November, 2008

Address: 31 West Irving Street, Chevy Chase

Chevy Chase Historic District

Background: On August 13, 2008 the HPC approved installation of a set of 36" tall wrought iron

handrails at the lower set of front steps on the subject property.

New Proposal: The applicant is proposing to install a set of 30" wood railings (rather than

wrought iron) to match the current wood railings at the front porch steps. The railings will be

constructed exactly like the example shown in the photograph and will be lower than the height

previously approved. (See attached plans). .

Staff Request: Staff is requesting the HPC's permission to approve this revision at the staff

level.

HPC Decision: A ff O W



31 West Irving Street
Chevy Chase, MD 20815
October 13, 2008

Rachel Kennedy
Senior Planner
Countywide Planning/Historic Preservation Section
MNCPPC
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910

Re: Historic Area Work Permit #491351

Dear Rachel,

HISTORIC ; 
•THE 
 

}.

F~ARK ANRAT~,0iGNN n psq t

SILVER Spflr;O

As I mentioned in our telephone conversation, we would like to change the material of
the railings for the lower flight of our front steps from wrought iron to wood.

Everything else remains the same. The railing would be installed in the bricks in exactly
the same place as the plat indicates.

The wooden railings would be identical to the ones existing on the upper flight of steps
leading down from the porch. The enclosed sketch from the contractor shows his plan to
replicate the existing railing. The enclosed photo shows the existing railing.

Thank you for presenting our request to the planning group.

Sincerely,

Judith Rovner
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
Isiah Leggett

County Executive

MEMORANDUM

TO: Carla Reid, Director
Department of Permitting Services

FROM: Rachel Kennedy, Senior Planner
Historic Preservation Section
Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission

Jef Fuller
Chairperson

Date: 14 August, 2008

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit #491351, Installation of wrought iron hand rail

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the attached application for a Historic
Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was approved at the August 13; 2008 meeiing.

The HPC staff has reviewed and stamped the attached construction drawings.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON ADHERENCE TO
THE ABOVE APPROVED HAWP CONDITIONS AND MAY REQUIRE APPROVAL BY DPS OR ANOTHER
LOCAL OFFICE BEFORE WORK CAN BEGIN.

Applicant: Judy and Robert Rovner
Address: 31 West Irving Street, Chevy Chase

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that the applicant will obtain all other applicable Montgomery
County or local government agency permits. After the issuance of these permits, the applicant must contact this Historic
Preservation Office if any changes to the approved plan are made.

c

X0,4

Historic Preservation Commission .1109 Spring Street, Suite 801 9 Silver Spring, MD 20910.301/563-3400.301/563-3412 FAX
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EXPEDITED

MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

STAFF REPORT

Address: 31 West Irving Street, Chevy Chase Meeting Date: 08.13.08

Resource: Contributing Resource Report Date: 08.06.08

Chevy Chase Village Historic District

Applicant: Judith and Robert Rovner Public Notice: 07.30.08

Review: HAWP Tax Credit: None

Case Number: 35/13-08R Staff: Rachel Kennedy

Proposal: Installation of wrought iron handrail

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

B Approval

❑ Approval with conditions

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Contributing Resource

STYLE: Craftsman/Bungalow

DATE: c. 1916

PROPOSAL

The applicants are proposing to install an open rail wrought iron safety railing no higher than 36 inches
on either side of a set of seven brick steps closest to the sidewalk. The house is situated on a high incline
that decreases as it meets the sidewalk. The railing is requested to address safety needs dictated by the
surrounding topography. Other houses on the north side of West Irving also make use of railings at the
bottom set of steps, including 33 and 35 West Irving.

APPLICABLE GUIDELINES

Approval is based on the adopted amendment for the Chevy Chase Village Historic District, the Secretary
of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation, and the following criteria from Chapter 24A of the
Montgomery County Code, Section 8(b): The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or
issue a permit subject to such conditions as are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the
purposes and requirements of this chapter, if it finds that:

1. The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site, or
historic resource within an historic district; or

O
~1



Q 2. The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological,
architectural or cultural features of the historic site, or the historic district in which an
historic resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of
the purposes of this chapter; or

❑ 3. The proposal would enhance or aid in the protection, preservation and public or private
utilization of the historic site, or historic resource located within an historic district, in a
manner compatible with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural value of the
historic site or historic district in which an historic resource is located, or

❑ 4. The proposal is necessary in order that unsafe conditions or health hazards be remedied;
or

❑ 5. The proposal is necessary in order that the owner of the subject property not be
deprived of reasonable use of the property or suffer undue hardship; or

❑ 6. In balancing the interests of the public in preserving the historic site, or historic resource
located within an historic district, with the interests of the public from the use and benefit
of the alternative proposal, the general public welfare is better served by granting the
permit.

and with the general condition that the applicant shall present the 3 permit sets of drawings— if
applicable — to Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) stafffor review and stamping prior to
submission for the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) building permits.

01
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Chevy Chase Village
Building Permit Preliminary
Consultation Form & Permitting Checklist

Date of Application: 7 tC &J b8

Regulations (all boxes must be read and checked)
(Sections refer to Chevy Cbage Village Code, available for download at www.ecvi1kge.oTW0ur Laws & Regulations)

Use of power equipment is prohibited prior to 8:00 a.m. weekdays and 9:00 a..m. weekends and holidays.
(Section 20-2 (b) (2))

GY All trees on the subject property, in addition to the trees within close proximity on the adjoining properties, must
be shown on the submittal plans so that the Village Manager can determine if it will be necessary to have the
Village Arborist visit the site to assess possible impact to said trees and outline a "Tree Preservation Plan"
accordingly. (Sections 8-8 (b) (6) and 8-17 (j))

All trees proposed for removal on the subject property that are twenty-four inches (24") in circumference or larger
treasured four feet six inches (4'6") above ground level, require a Tree Removal Permit from Chevy Chase
Village prior to removal. (Section 17-1)

f Dumpsters are ONLY permitted on private property. Prior to delivery, a Dumpster Permit must be obtained from
Chevy Chase Village, (Sections 8-10 and 8-28 (e))

T A COPY of the stamped as approved plans from the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services
(and, where applicable, the Historic Preservation Commission of The Maryland National Capital Park and
Planning Coi=iission) must be submitted to the Village office in order to receive a Chevy Chase Village Building
Permit. Additionally, these plans must include the show location of, but not limited to, the dumpster, portable
sanitation facility, exterior air/steam discharge vents, delivery zone and parking area. (Sections 8-2 and 8-8)

tom' Air conditioning units and generators are subject to setbacks and prohibited in the front yard. (Section 8-23 (c))

ALL commercial signs are: prohibited. (Section 12-8)

ZK' A Chevy Cbaac Village Building Permit must be issued and posted PRIOR to the commencement of work.
(Section 8-4)

I hereby certify that I have the authority to submit the foregoing form, that the form is correct, that I have read and
understood the above regulations, that the proposed proj ect will conform to all applicable regulations contained within the
Chevy Chase Village Code, the Montgomery County zoning Code and all applicable covenants on the above property,
and that I assume responsibility to notify all contractors and subcontractors of the applicable regulations contained within
the Chevy Chase Village Code, the Montgomery County Zoning Code and all applicable covenants on the above property.

Applicant's Signature: `*~l - _ _ Date: Z L C3 $'
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CHEW CHASE VILLAGE
59M CONNEMCUT AVENUE

CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815

GEOFFREY B. DIDDLE, TWephpne (301) 654..7300 BOARD OF ANAG1
vllagr. Manager Fax (301) 907.9721 DOUGLAS B, KAMEROW

DAVID R. PODOLSKY
Legal Comet ccV@,)Montgometycoun"cLgov Cbatr

. DAVID L. WTNSTEAD
rice Chair

SUSiE EIG
Socrcrary

GAIL S. FELDMAN
Nmiffer

BETSY STEPHENS
Assloant 7Yem nw
PETER M.YEO
Bomd Member

7/18/2008 ROBERT L. !ONES
Board Mcmhcr

Property Owner Name: Judith Rovner

Contractor Name: Not know as yet

Locatiozl of. Requested Building Permit:
Address: 31 West Irving Street
City, State, Zi.pcode Chevy Chase, Mn 20815

Proposed Scope of Work: install hand tails (wrought iron) on either side of lower Pront steps.

Dear Department of Permitting Services:

The above homeowner/contractor has notified Chevy Chase Village that they are
planning to apply for both County and Municipal permits for the above sulmmari.aed
construction project. We have supplied them with a full set of the appropriate regulations,
and they fully understand that a permit from the County does not guarantee a permit from
this municipality, unless they comply with all the rules and regulations given to them with
this letter. They have been provided with this information and the appropriate instructions
to :file for a Building Permit an.d/or variance form fi,om this municipality.

Sincerely,

Geoffrey id.dle

Oq
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